

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER)	
NETWORK, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Petitioners)	
v.)	Case No. 18-1128
)	(lead)18-1225[Consolidated
FEDERAL ENERGY)	with 18-1144, 18-1220,
REGULATORY COMMISSION,)	18-1226, 18-1233,18-1256]
Respondent)	
)	
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel et al.,)	
Intervenors)	

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (January 19, 2018)
and 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018)(August 10, 2018)

PETITIONERS’ JOINT OPENING BRIEF

Jennifer Danis
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 60168
Edward Lloyd
Morningside Heights Legal Services
Columbia Law School
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-4291
jdanis@law.columbia.edu
elloyd@law.columbia.edu

Aaron Stemplewicz
Petitioner Delaware Riverkeeper
Network
925 Canal Street Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
(215) 369-1188
aaron@delawariverkeeper.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Delaware
Riverkeeper Network*

*Counsel for Petitioners New Jersey
Conservation Foundation and The
Watershed Institute*

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

Anne Marie Garti
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 60401
PO Box 15
Bronx, New York 10471
(718) 601-9618
annemarie@garti.net

*Counsel for Petitioner Homeowners
Against Land Taking – PennEast, Inc*

Katelyn M. McElmoyl Parker
McCay P.A.
9000 Midlantic Drive
Suite 300
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
(856) 985-4063
kmcelmoyl@parkermccay.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Hopewell
Township*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF CONTENTSxvii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESxx

GLOSSARYxxiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STANDING3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Standard of Review5

 II. The Commission Failed to Adequately Assess Project
 Impacts Pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act5

 A. The Commission Failed to Discuss Cumulative
 Impacts of Upstream New Well-Pad Development
 and Associated Impacts.....5

 1. The Environmental Impact Statement Ignores
 Thousands of Well-Pads Required For the Project.....6

 2. The Impacts of Land Development for Thousands of
 Well-Pads Were Not Considered in the Environmental Impact
 Statement.....8

 3. The Climate Change Impacts for Thousands of Well-Pads Were Not
 Considered in the Environmental Impact Statement11

 B. The Commission’s Refusal to Use Several Available Tools To Assess Project
 Impacts is Arbitrary and Capricious12

TABLE OF CONTENTS(cont'd)

1. Social Cost of Carbon	13
2. Ecosystem Services Analysis.....	14
C. The Commission Erred by Failing to Fully Consider Alternatives.....	16
III. Certificates Lacking Federal Authorizations But Granting Condemnation Authority Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Public Use Requirement	18
A. The Commission’s Failure to Assess the Economic Benefits of the Project Violates the Fifth Amendment.....	23
B. Certificates Lacking Required Federal Environmental Authorizations But Carrying Condemnation Authority Violate the Fifth Amendment	24
IV. Certificates Authorizing Eminent Domain, But Lacking Federal Authorizations, Violate the Gas Act	27
V. The Commission Violated the Natural Gas Act and Due Process Clause by Failing to Wait for Decisions by Agencies with the Authority to Block Construction of the Project	29
A. The Gas Act	29
1. This is a Case of First Impression.....	30
2. Eminent Domain is for the Construction of the Project.....	30
3. It Is Not Reasonable to Condition the Certificate on Decisions by Agencies That Can Block the Project	32
B. Due Process.....	33
1. There Have Been Deprivations of Property	34
2. The Commission Violated Landowner’s Due Process Rights.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont'd)

3. Due Process Requires the Commission to Wait36

VI. The Commission’s Failure to Attach Reasonable Conditions
Protecting the Township of Hopewell Violates the Gas Act39

Conclusion And Relief Requested40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	34
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Light & Power Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	20
<i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 27, 30
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	19
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6584893.....	27

<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	36
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	19, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Kincaid v. Gov't of D.C.</i> , 854 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	36, 37
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	13
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 909 F.2d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Nat'l Committee for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 22
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	34

<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	37
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>WildWest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Pub.L. 109-58	34
---------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	40
15 U.S.C. § 717(a)	38
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)	38
15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)(3)	33
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	27
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)	30
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	14, 20, 32
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36
15 U.S.C. § 717n(a)-(d)	34
15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(1)(B)	34, 35, 36
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	5, 40
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	38
33 U.S.C. § 1251(e)	35
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	38
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	33, 35
Pub.L. 109-58	34

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 25.5	35
18 C.F.R. § 401.5	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 (2018)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) (2018)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b) (2018)	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4) (2018)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) (2018)	8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b)(1) (2018).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2018).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (2018)	6

Other Authorities

<i>Bills to Amend the Natural Gas Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on S. 784 and S. 1028 of the S. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 80th Cong. 51, 58 (1947).....</i>	20
Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227, 61,747 (Sept. 15, 1999), clarified, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094, 61,373 (July 28, 2000)	2, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC; Texas E. Transmission, LP; DTE Gas Company; Vector Pipeline L.P.</i> , 164 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,054 at 61,340 (2018).....	13
S. Rep. No. 80-429	31
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC,</i> 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017)	20
